
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

EXTRAORDINARY  

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 20 November 2013 at 6.00 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
The Council Chamber, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, please contact: 
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

 
 
 



 
 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
No photography or recording without advanced permission.  

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place  
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf  
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm) 

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)  

Meeting access/special requirements.  
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda  

     
Fire alarm 
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 20 November 2013 

 
6.00 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  5 - 16  

 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 
information. 

  

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

4 .1 Application for a Temporary Event Notices for The 
Vibe Bar, 91-95 Brick Lane, London, E1 6WL   

17 - 52 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 

4 .2 Application for a Temporary Events Notice for Rich 
Mix  35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6LA   

53 - 74 Weavers 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

This note is for guidance only. 
[...]
uest for permission for such 
other person to appear at the hearing accompanied by details of the name of 
that person and a brief description of the point or points on which that 
person may be able to assist the authority in relation to the application, 
representations or notice of the party making the request. 
 

3. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 48(3)(a) (cancellation of interim authority notice following police 
objection), or 

(b)
. 

section 105(2)(a) (counter notice following police objection to temporary 
event notice), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than one working day before the day 
or the first day on 
which the hearing is to be held. 
 

4. In the case of a hearing under: 
(a)
. 

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order), 

(b)
. 

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion 
of existing licence), 

(c)
. 

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for 
conversion of existing club certificate), or 

(d)
. 

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of 
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence), 

 the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day 
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

5. In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working 
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee : 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 

20 November 13 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 

LSC 37/134 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 

Report of: 

David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business 
Regulation 
 
Originating Officer:  

Andrew Heron 
Licensing Officer 

Title: 

Licensing Act 2003,  
Temporary Event Notices for The Vibe 
Bar, 91-95 Brick Lane, London, E1 6WL 
 
Ward affected: 

Spitalfields and Banglatown 
 

 
 
 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
 
Applicant: Mr Benjamin Christoph Kranz  
Address of Premises: The Vibe Bar  
 91-95 Brick Lane 
 London   
 E1 6QL 
 
Objectors:   The Metropolitan Police 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections, 

then adjudicates accordingly. 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665 
 

 

Agenda Item 4.1

Page 17



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for two standard Temporary Event Notices. The 

premises had also applied for a Late Temporary Event Notice whish was 
issued with a Counter Notice by the Licensing Authority (please see item 
4.6 – 4.7). 

 
3.2 Enclosed is a copy of each application: 

• Application 1 is in Appendix 1 

• Application 2 is in Appendix 2  
 
3.3 The applicant has described the nature of the application as follows: 

• The supply of alcohol  

• Regulated Entertainment 
 
3.4 The premises that has been applied for is The Vibe Bar, 91-95 Brick 

Lane, London, E1 6WL. 
 
3.5 The dates and times that have been applied for are as follows: 

 

• Application 1 – Saturday 23rd November 2013 from 01:00hrs 
to 04:00hrs  

• Application 2 – Saturday 30th November 2013 from 01:00hrs 
to 03:00hrs 

 
3.6 A map showing the relevant premises and immediate area is included as 

Appendix 3. 
 
 

4.0 Temporary Event Notices 
 
4.1 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) are a creation of the Licensing Act 

2003. They provide a method by which licensable activities can be 
carried out on a temporary basis (max. 168hrs) without a licence. The 
maximum number that can attend at any one time is 499. At least 10 full 
working days’ notice must be given to the licensing authority. When a 
TEN cannot be obtained, for example the even
[...]

30th November 2013
This objection is on the grounds of Crime and Disorder. 

The Police note that the application falls within the Special Cumulative Impact Police for the 
Brick Lane Area, adopted by Tower Hamlets Council on the 18th September 2013, and 
coming into force on the 1st November 2013. Whilst we the Police make our objection on 
the grounds of Crime and Disorder (evidenced below), we draw the Licensing Committee's 
attention to paragraph 8.4 of Tower Hamlets Council Licensing Policy set out below:

"The effect of this Special Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a rebuttable 
presumption for applications in respect of the sale or supply of alcohol on or off the 
premises and/or late night refreshment for new Premises Licenses, Club Premises 
Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations of existing 
Premises Licenses, Club Premises Certificates (where the modifications are relevant 
to the issue of cumulative impact for example increases hours or capacity). Where 
the premises are situated in the cumulative impact zone and a representation is 
received, the license will be refused. To rebut this presumption the applicant would 
be expected to show through operating schedule and where appropriate with 
supporting evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced."

Crime and Disorder

Between 10pm on Friday night and 2:00am Monday morning Tower Hamlets is second only 
to the West End for ASB calls to Police in London, this is shown on Page 1 of the appendix. 
Brick Lane is a Hot Spot for alcohol related anti-social behaviour, noise, inconsiderate 
behaviour and overall anti-social behaviour, as shown in pages 2 - 6 of the appendix. This 
is due in large part to the number of licensed premises in and around Brick Lane.

The Vibe Bar can be described as a "Destination Venue" and events inside the Vibe Bar 
attract hundreds of people to the area. Many of those people have already consumed 

Page 38



�

alcohol prior to entering Brick Lane. Many will then purchase more alcohol from the off 
licenses in Brick Lane. They stand around the off licenses or in the immediate vicinity, 
usually in small groups and as they drink more alcohol their voices become louder and their 
behaviour more inconsiderate to people around them.  As they are loitering in Brick Lane 
drinking the alcohol they have bought from the local off licenses they attract people who 
want to sell them Nitrous Oxide (laughing gas) from balloons, and also people who want to 
sell them drugs. 

As the table on page 7 of the appendix shows over 25% of all crime in Sptalfields and 
Banglatown ward is committed between 8:00pm to 2:00am Friday to Sunday. The table on 
page 8 of the appendix  shows that 20% of all crime in Weavers ward is committed 
between 8:00pm to 2:00am Friday to Sunday

Adding these additional hours to the Vibe bar will attract more people to the area as they 
will be able to listen to the live band and consume alcohol over a longer period. Customers 
from other nearby premises that close earlier will also be attracted to the Vibe Bar so they 
can continue to consume alcohol. Allowing these Temporary Event Notices will only 
exasperate the problems of alcohol related crime and disorder as drunk people queue to 
get into the Vibe Bar. More people attending a venue where more alcohol will be 
consumed, which will lead in our opinion to more alcohol related crime and disorder.

The negative effects of the “Night Time Economy” are also demonstrated in the data 
provided by the Director of Public Health data which was provided to Full Licensing 
Committee in October 2013. The data in table 1 that Spitalfields and Banglatown ward and 
Weavers ward, both of which cover Brick Lane have higher than average ambulance calls 
out to binge drinking.

Table 1: London Ambulance Service call outs to binge drinking

Ward    No of Incidents 2011/12 No of Incidents 2012/13 
[...]
issue of cumulative impact for example 
increases in hours or capacity). Where the premises are situated in the 
cumulative impact zone and a representation is received, the licence will be 
refused. To rebut this presumption the applicant would be expected to show 
through the operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced. This policy does not act as an absolute 
prohibition on granting/varying new licences in the Cumulative Impact Zone.  

8.5  The Special Cumulative Impact policy will not be used to revoke an existing 
licence or certificate and will not be applicable during the review of existing 
licences.  

Page 50



Figure One  
The Cumulative Impact Zone in the Brick Lane area 
The Cumulative Impact Zone is detailed in the map below. The map shows all of the 

premises (dots) currently licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 in the Brick Lane 

Area. The Cumulative Impact Zone is defined by the dark line. 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee : 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date  
 

20 November 13 

Classification 

 
Unclassified 

Report No. 
 

LSC 38/134 

Agenda Item 
No. 

 

Report of : 
David Tolley 
Head of Consumer and Business 
Relations 
 
 
Originating Officer:  

Andrew Heron 
Licensing Officer 
 

Title: 
Licensing Act 2003 Application for a 
Temporary Events Notice for Rich Mix  
35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 
6LA 
 
Ward affected:  
Weavers 
 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Applicant: Mr Neil Chisholm  

 
Address of Premises:        Rich Mix  
 35-47 Bethnal Green Road 
                                           London 
 E1 6LA 
 
Objectors:         Metropolitan Police 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections 

then adjudicates accordingly. 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
File Only 
 

  
Andrew Heron 
020 7364 2665 
 

 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 53



3.0 Background 
 
3.1 This is an application for a Standard Temporary Event Notice. 
 
3.2 Enclosed is a copy of the application, see Appendix 1. 
 
3.3 The applicant has described the nature of the application as follows: 

• The supply of alcohol  

• Regulated Entertainment 

• Late Night Refreshment 
 
3.4 The premises that has been applied for is Rich Mix – 35-47 Bethnal 

Green Road, London, E1 6LA. 
 
3.5 The dates that have been applied for are as follows: 

• Sunday 24th November 2013 
 
3.6 The times that have been applied for are as follows: 

• From 00:01hrs to 04:00hrs 
 
3.7 A map showing the relevant premises and immediate area is included as 

Appendix 2. 
 
 

4.0 Temporary Event Notices 
 
4.1 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) are a creation of the Licensing Act 

2003. They provide a method by which licensable activities can be 
carried out on a temporary basis (max. 168 hrs) without a licence. The 
maximum number that can attend at any one time is 499. At least 10 full 
working days notice must be given to the licensing authority. When a 
TEN cannot be obtained, for example the event is over 499, then a full 
premises licence must be obtained, for a limited duration. 

 
4.2 The licensing authority cannot oppose an application, (nor can local 

residents or businesses. The licensing authority must reject any 
application that does not meet the rules as to numbers, maximum per 
year etc. The limits are now as follows: 12 TEN per calendar year or 21 
days. The responsible authorities that can object is the Metropolitan 
Police or Environmental Protection.  

 
4.3 The Police and Environmental Protection can object on the grounds that 

allowing the event to go ahead will undermine one of the Li
[...]
,2%3,+,.45%,6%7,8$+%9":#$;<%&@@@&I?))A

35-47 Bethnal Green Road 

Map  

Page 66



Appendix 3 

Page 67



Author: PC 291HT Brendan O’Rourke, Licensing Officer, Metropolitan Police Service, Limehouse Police Station, 27, West India Dock Road, London E14 8EZ    Page 1 of 4 

Tower Hamlets Borough 

Licensing Team 

John McCrohan 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Licensing Section 
Mulberry Place  
5 Clove Crescent 
London  
E14 2BG 

Limehouse Police Station, 
27, West India Dock Road, 
London,  
E14 8EZ  

Your ref: 

13th November 2013

Dear Mr McCrohan, 

Re: Application for a TEN - Rich Mix Cultural Foundation, 
35- 47 Bethnal Green Rd, E1 6LA 

Sunday 24th November 2013: 0001 - 0400 

�� ������ ����� ��	���
��� ������
�� ���� ����� ��������
�� ������ ������ ����� ������� ��


���	�����
������������������������
����������������������������������������������
��
�����

	������
����������������������
���������������������
���������
���
����������������������

�
�����
����

���������
������������	���������
������ �������������!"#�������
�!!!"�
��

! !!��

$%�&��������
������������'������
��������(�)����������������������	�������%���*�

$
��+���������������������������������������
���
�����������
�������	�����
����

Page 68



Re: Subway, 222, Brick Lane, London E1 6SA 

Author PC 291HT Brendan O’Rourke, Licensing Officer, Metropolitan Police Service, Limehouse Police Station, 27, West India Dock Road, London E14 8EZ    Page 2 of 4 

����������
���������������
�������������
��
�������	�+'%������
����������
����	���

����������

�������������
���	�����������������
���
��������	����������
������
����� ��������������

����
����
�����������
�����������
���������
���
���������������

,����-�.����������������	�����
�������������
����	�����
�����
��%���*�$
��
��

,���������'�������������		����	�������������
���	�
��/������������������������.��
��

������������������������������������
���0!!��������
�1�����
��!�0!!��������
�

-�
�������$�
��
�%��������	�������&�������������

[...]
 density of 
premises selling alcohol for consumption on and off the premises and/or the 
provision of late night refreshment in the area highlighted in Figure One is 
having a cumulative impact on the licensing objectives and has therefore 
declared a cumulative impact zone. 

8.4 The effect of this Special Cumulative Impact Policy is to create a rebuttable 
presumption for applications in respect of the sale or supply of alcohol on or off 
the premises and/or late Night Refreshment for new Premises Licences, Club 
Premises Certificates or Provisional Statements and applications for variations 
of existing Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates (where the 
modifications are relevant to the issue of cumulative impact for example 
increases in hours or capacity). Where the premises are situated in the 
cumulative impact zone and a representation is received, the licence will be 
refused. To rebut this presumption the applicant would be expected to show 
through the operating schedule and where appropriate with supporting 
evidence that the operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative 
impact already being experienced. This policy does not act as an absolute 
prohibition on granting/varying new licences in the Cumulative Impact Zone.  

8.5  The Special Cumulative Impact policy will not be used to revoke an existing 
licence or certificate and will not be applicable during the review of existing 
licences.  

Page 73



Figure One  
The Cumulative Impact Zone in the Brick Lane area 
The Cumulative Impact Zone is detailed in the map below. The map shows all of the 

premises (dots) currently licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 in the Brick Lane 

Area. The Cumulative Impact Zone is defined by the dark line. 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application for a Temporary Event Notices for The Vibe Bar, 91-95 Brick Lane, London, E1 6WL
	Vibe Bar Appendices Only

	4.2 Application for a Temporary Events Notice for Rich Mix  35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6LA
	Rich Mix Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/11/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor David Snowdon (Chair) 
 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Peter Golds 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kathy Driver – (Principal Licensing Officer) 
Michael McCabe – (Legal Services) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
  
 

 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/11/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The rules of procedure were noted.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application for a Temporary Event Notices for The Vibe Bar, 91-95 Brick 
Lane, London, E1 6WL  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Principal Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a Temporary Event 
Notice for Vibe Bar 91-95 Brick Lane, London E1 6WL. It was noted that an 
objection had been received from the Police.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Lee Dicker, Director of Vibe Bar, briefly 
explained that the special cumulative impact policy did not relate to 
Temporary Event Notices and therefore believed that it was incorrect to apply 
it to this application. He referred to his statement and mentioned that he had 
been a part of Vibe Bar since it had opened, which was almost 18 years ago. 
He highlighted that the directors were very serious about the premises being a 
neighbourhood venue and have helped create significant improvement, 
regeneration and investment in the area.  
 
He also added that with the current operating schedule, no drinks were 
allowed to be taken outside the premises after 10pm, no glasses are to be 
used, no re-entry after a specific time etc together with all other conditions on 
the licence, Mr Dicker did not feel that it would be attracting a crowd that 
would increase the crime and disorder and anti-social behaviour in the area.   
 
Members then heard from PC Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police, he 
stated that adding these additional hours to the Vibe Bar would attract more 
people to the area and by allowing these temporary event notices it would 
only exasperate the problems of alcohol related crime and disorder. He further 
explained that the hours fall within the peak hours for crime and disorder and 
public nuisance.  
 
In response to questions, PC Cruickshank further explained examples of ASB 
in the area and how these would increase. It was also noted that recently 
there had no complaints or reported crime and disorder or anti-social 
behaviour relating specifically to the premises.  
 
Members retired to consider their decision at 6.20pm and reconvened at 
6.21pm. 

 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/11/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had carefully listened 
to both Mr Dicker and PC Cruickshank. Members did not think it was 
appropriate or proportionate to refuse the application as there was no 
evidence to suggest that there was any specific public nuisance or crime and 
disorder linked to this premises which would lead to an increase in anti-social 
behaviour in the area. Therefore Members granted the application for a 
Temporary Event Notice.  
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Temporary Event Notice for The Vibe Bar, 91-95 
Brick Lane, London E1 6WL be GRANTED.  
 
Sale of Alcohol & Regulated Entertainment  
    

• Saturday 23rd November 2013 from 01:00 hours to 04:00 hours  

• Saturday 30th November 2013 from 01:00 hours to 03:00 hours 
 
 
 

4.2 Application for a Temporary Events Notice for Rich Mix  35-47 Bethnal 
Green Road, London, E1 6LA  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Principal Licensing Officer, 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a Temporary Event 
Notice for Rich Mix, 35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London E1 6LA. It was noted 
that an objection had been received from the Police.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Jane Earl, Chief Executive for Rich Mix 
explained that they had, had only three TENs to date, when they have the 
ability to apply for up to 12 such extensions in a calendar year. She referred to 
her statement submitted to Members and explained that it was an Arts 
Council sponsored folk and world and music event, that they had worked well 
with the Police and local residents in the past, and were committed to being a 
good neighbour and as a result haven’t had any complaints/problems. Ms Earl 
concluded that there had been no significant anti-social behaviour caused by 
those visiting Rich Mix and believed that this event would not increase the 
crime and disorder or public nuisance in the area.  
 
Members then heard from PC Cruickshank who stated that he had said in the 
past that there was no specific concern for the premises. However, 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/11/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

highlighted that the hours applied for were during peak hours and an extra 
400+ people in the Brick Lane area would have a significant effect on the 
number of people staying in the area whether it is to attend the late night 
eating establishments or to await transport home which at that time in the 
morning would greatly increase the chances of people shouting, dropping litter 
and hanging around to the early hours of the morning causing an increase in 
crime and disorder and public nuisance.  
 
In response to a question it was noted that the event had successfully taken 
place twice before in the past two years and there had no reported problems.  
 
Members retired to consider their decision at 6.40pm and reconvened at 
6.41pm. 

 
The Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering the application, Members were required to consider the same 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), the Licensing 
Objectives, the Licensing Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 
 
Consideration 
 
Each application must be considered on its own merits and after careful 
consideration the Chair stated that the Sub Committee had carefully listened 
to both Ms Earl and PC Cruickshank. Members did not think it was 
appropriate or proportionate to refuse the application as there was no 
evidence to suggest that there was any specific public nuisance or crime and 
disorder linked to this premises which would lead to an increase in anti-social 
behaviour in the area. Therefore Members granted the application for a 
Temporary Event Notice.  
 
Decision 
 
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee unanimously – 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a Temporary Event Notice for Rich Mix, 35-47 Bethnal 
Green, London E1 6LA be GRANTED.  

 

Sale of Alcohol, Regulated Entertainment & Late Night Refreshments  
    

• Sunday 24th November 2013 from 00:01 hours to 04:00 hours  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 20/11/2013 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
Chair, Councillor David Snowdon 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 


